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Hon'bkle Dr. R.K. Saxena, Member ( J ) |
Hon'ble Mr. 3.5, Baweja, Member ( A )

Shambhu Nath 5/o Late Udit EKam R/o 33 A Mori
Caraganj, Allahabad, Office Address - Estt(Nd)
Ordnance Lepot, Allahabad.
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APFLICANT.

By Advocate sShri P,K. Kashyap.

'\fer sus

l. LDirector General of Crdnance Service, -army Head-
quarters LHG, New Lelhi thiough Master General
of Ordnance Branch, Amy Head Auar ters, DHQ,

New Lelhi+110001

2. Officer in Clmrge, AOC Records, Secundrabad.

ey *

3. Commandant, (rdnance Uepot, Fort, Allahabad. ‘

4. ohri 3.K. Chandra, Urdnance officer(Civilian)
Ofdnance Lepot, A llahabad.

RESFON. eNTos w

By Advocate Shri Ashok Mohil ey

ORBRBD ER

By Hon'ble Dr. R.K. sSax ena, iember {( J )

lo cnallenge the order dated 07...1988
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and to seek promotion on the posts of Uffice n

Superintendent Grade I and Ordnance Officer ;-,_;-_

i "

(Civilian) is filed this G.A. by the applicant.
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f 2. The facts giving rise to this O:A.,

; are that the applicant was initizlly appointed as .
Lowex Diﬁisiﬁn Clerk on 05.12.1955 under the -'-
control of respondent no.2. He was promoted

=

to the post of Upper Division Clerk on 01.6:1976 ’a;
and as Office Superintendent Grade II on 10.6.1981 |

on officiating basis. Kegular appointment on the | s H
1 post of Office Superintendent Grade II was made on
01.10.1983. His grievance is that the period of
L officiation has not been included in counting the
- N

seniority while the said henefit was allowed to hfs

juniors. The result was that his juniors got pro-

motion ﬁct only of the post of Office Superintendent
Grade I but, alsc of the post of Ordnance QOfficer ’
\Civilian). Citing the example of Shri s5.K. Chandza
who was junior to the applicant and was promoted as
Cffice ouperintendent Grade II on 0l.7.l1:81l-subsecuent
to the date of officiating promotion of the applicant,

, it was pointed out that he(shri S.K. Chandra) got

€9

promotion of Office Superintendent Grades I on Ol.2.1984
and of Ordnance Officer(Civilian) on 0l.4.1985. It
is contended that the applicant, on the other hand,

| - had been languishing on the post of Office Superin- |
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i : _\ %_.n
officiating period had not been o&urﬁ@d}

purposes of seniority. He, therefore, | .g_&_‘ er -

the same vide annexure-IX. Then h; preferred
appeal to the respondent nq.l_k ‘but, ‘he also
rejected the appeal vide order dated O7.1.1988

annexure~IV. Hence, this O.A. is filed with the

relief already mentioned.

3% The respondents filed counter-reply
averring that the officiating promotion olf the
applicant came to an end w.2.f. Ol.10. 983 when
he was promoted on regular basis. It is also
contended that the applicant had taken financial
benefits of the office during the period of
nfficiatipn. It is pleaded that the seniority
shall be counted from the date of regular_promo-

tion,

4, Ime respondents came with plea that
promotion to the post of Office Superintendent
from U.L.C. was based on merit-cum-seniori ty
because it was selection post. Meritorious
enployees may supersede the s-eniors in the
pro:&ess, is also the point of the respondents.
As regards’ Sx¥i S.K. Chendra, it is pointed out
that he was posted on 08.9.199 as L.0D. C., and

was promoted as Office mpé‘rintendent on Q,L T 198.1.

and also got another promotion.

contend that‘ Iljleﬁb@ ‘r m nﬁar*
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-and first rejoinder, were reiterated. | : |
8. W#e have heard the learned counsel for xl
the parties and have perused the record. s

1

9 The main cpestibn to be answered is

asserted that he was promoted on 10.

‘exbstng vasan ey i rﬁgu??'_jf_:i._,? :

_________

were restated again.
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6. The respondents filed 5UPPIemen‘E3%*‘*? i
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counter-reply in response to the rejoinder of the 5
applicant. It was reiterated that Shri S.k. Ghand,v:a >
was given further promo‘tions because his seniomty‘
as Uffice Superintendent grade II was counted from
Ol.7.1981. It is reaffirmed that shri S.K. Chandra
was initially appointed as L.O.C. on 08.9.1955 prior
to the appointment of the applicaéat on the same post

and therefore the reference of shri S.K. Chandra is

misconceived.
.
|

i Again supplenentery rejoinuer was filed || =

and those very facts which were brought in t'he O.4, |

whether the applicant should get the ofiiciaﬁﬁg

period as Offi ce Subarintenﬁent grgde ,,s, nc ;f
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Nei ther the applicant nor the resondents have
cited any service rule on this point. The | .
applicant attenpted to compare his case with * :

shri S.K.Chandra who, according to the applicant

i
|
*was junior to him. The respondents controverted

this fact and emphatically asserted that

sri S.K. Chandra was appointed as Lower Livision
Clerk on 08.9.1955 whereas the applicant was
appointed in the same capacity on 05.12,1955.

Al though the applicant filed rejoinder and

supplementary rejoinder but these dates were i
not disputed. Thus, shri 5.K. Chandra stands - “’ilr
senior to the applicant. 4 P
10, The second point raised by the

applicant is that he is post-graduate while
Shri 35.K. Chandra is matriculete only. The
Promo tion to the post of Office Superintendent
was not given on the basis of educational qua -
1lification. The applicant failed to cite an};
rule which may have prohibited the promotion
of an employee who was matriculate or;ly. As
such, this plea does not help the applicant in

aNy manner .

iLih, There is no dispute that shri S.K. Chands

1

was promoted as CUffice sSuperintendent grade II on

Ol.7.1981 on regular basis whereas the applicant
was promoted on 0l.10.1%83. There is no averment

from either side that Sri 5.K. Chandra was given i
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for the applicant, however, placed reliance on

inistrative Tribunal,
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officiating chance. It is true that the ,3,!,' cant

was glven officiating chance w.e.f., 10.6.1981 but

the qu‘e:stion will arise whether by having -chali'-l..-i;
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of officiation the period of officistion should |
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be counted for the purposes of seniority on the _"'fiz
post of Uffice Supé:}in‘tenden‘t gréde Lo AN 8 % v
is allowed, the applicant shall stand senior to

Sri 3.K. Chandra who was initially inducted before
the applicant. As a matter of fact, Sri S.K. Chandra
should have grievance for not having heen given

the chance of officiation because of his seniority.

Since ohri Chandra has not filed any reply and

other respondents did not divulge any information

on this point. We are not in a position to find

out the truth. The fact, however, renains that
shri Ghandrae respondent no.4 was .senior to the
applicant and was substaintively promoted prior
to the promotion of the applicant. Thus, the o
applicant cannot he allowed tc get equalion wi th

Or Precedence over s5ri 5.K. Chandra.

o9 The learned counsel for the applicant

argued that the weightage of the period of officiation
should have ‘been given to the applicant whereas the

*
learned counsel for the regpondents Opposed this

Preposition on the ground that there is neither

any rule nor uny case law. The learned counsel

the decision in the case'Kunjal Laxminarain Nayak
Vs« Union of India and Others, (1987) 3 A.TC.62!
decided by the New Bombay Bench of Central Adm-

Lt was held that the
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services on ad-hoc promotion should be counted

while de térmi-nin"g- seniority. Ihe learned a’ unsel
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for the respondents placed reliance onDi.N. Agrawal |
and another Vs. sState of M.P. and Gthers(w%)lﬂ‘n
A.T.C. 926 in which it was held that the appointments

T
were made on ad-tioc basis for adninistrative eféﬁ—
gency and under speciasl circumstsnces, they would
not be geemed to determine seniority for any pur pose
whatsoever. The facts of the case of L.N. Agrawal
(supra) reveal that the applicant-s were ineligible
to be appointed as Assistant Engineer initielly
Mere citation of case will not suffice until and
unless-the similarity of.facts and rules is.aiso

established or shown. In this case before us.

neither the service rules are shown nor are
disclosed the circumstances as to ;vhy ad-=hoc
appointnent on the post of promotion was given

to the applicant and was denied to sri S.K. Chandra
who was senior to the applicant. when Sri Chandra
was promoted on regular basis on 0l.7.1981, the
appli cant was not given such a regular promotion.,

It shows that the applicant was given adhoc promotien
on administrative exigency only and thus he cannot
get the benefit of the siad period being counted

for seniority purposes.

13, While dealing with the case of
L N. Agrawal (Supra), their Lordships of Supreme Court
also discussed the law laid down in the case e

' Baleshwar Lass Vs, State of U.P., | 196@)@@-&22&! e i o




be counted for seniority if it is estsblished ‘Eh _?

,.f_l . the post was held substantively or temporarily. If b
it was not so, wh-ethér the appointment was reguler i

: and not in violation of any rule, whether the -appragéri )
of E;ublic Service Commi ssion was obteined and whe ther
probation, medical fitness etc. were complete.

r’ - Examining the case from this angie, we find that

the applicant has failed to furnish these details.

For this reason also, we do not find that the case i@

: of the applicant is strengthened from the citation

of the case 'Kunjal Laxminarain Nayak (supra). g f

L 14. Ln the consideration of this legal h
position, we eonclude that the ad-hoc promotion of

L the applicant was not through pfoper frocedure o ther-

_Wise his senior should not have becn ignored. The T

regulsr promotion of the applicant togk Place much

af ter the promotion of Sri S.K. Chandra. As such,

the applicant cannot get the benefit of the period

of officiation.

15, . On the basis of the discussion made above

o B e s

e w come to the condusion that there is no merit in the
case of the a pplicant. The O.A., therefore, stands

dismissed. No order as to GOSES, !

Member ( & ) Mamher ( J )
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